be refunded, how should the refu nd be calcu lated, and what is the amount of the refund, if any? (page 39)

Last paragraph

Us ing the princip les discussed above, staff ca lculated an adjusted interim revenue requirement of $296.570
$302,026 for water. The adjusted water interim revenue requirement of $296.570 $302.026 is higher than the
interim revenue requirement of $264,9 17 granted in the Interim Order. As a resu lt, no refund is necessary for
water. Furthermore, us ing the principles discussed above, staff calcu lated an adjusted interim revenue
requirement of $575.822 $588.604 for wastewater. The adjusted wastewater interim revenue requirement of
$575.822 $588.604 is higher than the interim revenue requ irement of $4 1 0,128 granted in the Interim

6

Order. As a result, no refund is necessary for wastewater. Based on the above, staff recommends that the
corporate undertaking amount of $68,706 be released.

7

Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No.140135-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test
Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $934,990 $73,246 $1,008,236 $37,808 $1,046,044

2 Land and Land Rights 540 (3) 537 0 537

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (375, 176) 20,140 (355,036) 36,579 (318,457)

5 CIAC (342) 0 (342) 0 (342)

6 Amortization of CIAC 64 0 64 0 64

7 Net Debit Deferred Income Taxes 0 1,644 1,644 {1,644) 0

8 CWIP 94,653 (94,653) 0 0 0

9 Net Acquisition Adjustment (257,102) 257,102 0 0 0

10 Working Capital Allowance Q 25.633 25.633 (6,570) 19.063

11 Rate Base $3272627 $2832109 $6802736 $662173 $7462902

Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 140135-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

I Plant in Service $2,086,875 $653,285 $2,740,I60 ($62,964) $2,677,I96

2 Land and Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (876,820) (I6,983) (893,803) (I9,375) (9I3,I78)

[…]

9 Working Capital Allowance Q 38,I48 38,I48 (9,371) 28,777

IO Rate Base $I22II2620 $6742502 $I28862I22 ($232327) $I27222725

Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No.140135-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Explanation Water Wastewater

Plant In Service
1 Reflect uncontested rate base audit adjustments. - Issue 2 ($30,035) ($15,215)
2 Reflect supported pro forma plant additions. - Issue 4 67.791 (47.749)

Total $37.808 ($62.964)

Accumulated Depreciation
1 Reflect uncontested rate base audit adjustments. - Issue 2 $26,234 ($23,570)
2 Reflect Pheonix project adjustments. - Issue 3 1,684 1,655
3 Reflect supported pro forma plant additions. - Issue 4 8.662 2,540

Total $36.579 ($19.375)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect net credit ADIT balance in capital structure.- Issue 9 ($1,644) ($1.617)

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. - Issue 6 ($61510) ($2 3Zl)

Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-Simple Average Docket No. 140135-WS
Test Year Ended 12131/13

Specific Subtotal Pro rata Capital
To.tal Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
I Long-term Debt $I80,000,000 $0 $I80,000,000 ($I78, 709,368) $I,290,632 50.28% 6.64% 3.34%
2 Short-tenn Debt 3, IOO,OOO 0 3, IOO,OOO (3 ,077' 773) 22,227 0.87% 8.48% 0.07%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity I74,356,625 0 I74,356,625 ( I73, I 06,458) I,250, I67 48.70% I0.43% 5.08%
5 Customer Deposits 3,833 0 3,833 0 3,833 O.I5% 6.00% O.OI%
6 Deferred Income Taxes Q Q Q Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $357,460,458 .$0. $357 460 458 ($3 54 893 599) $2 566 859 100.00% 8 50%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 $I78,735,158 $1,264,842 49.80% 6.64% 3.31%
9 Short-tenn Debt 3,100,000 0 3,100,000 (3,078,2I7) 21,783 0.86% 2.82% 0.02%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 O.OOo/o 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity I74,356,625 0 I74,356,625 (173, I3I ,438) 1,225,187 48.24% 10.43% 5.03%
12 Customer Deposits 3,833 0 3,833 0 3,833 0.15% 2.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes Q 242058 242058 Q 242058 0.95% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $357 460 458 $24.058 $357,484.5I6 ($3 54.944.812) $2.539.704 100.00% 8.37%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 943% II 43%

OVERALLRATEOFRETURN 7.89% 8.85%

Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 140135-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/13

TestY ear Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- TestY ear Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

I Operating Revenues: ~264~903 ~94~183 ~359~086 (~95~584) ~263~502 ~46~178 $309.680
17.52%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $202,275 $2,785 $205,060 ($52,560) $152,500 $152,500

3 Depreciation 40,877 3,961 44,838 (1,209) 43,629 43,629

4 Amortization 0 0 0 (116) (116) (116)

5 Taxes Other Than Income 31 '188 (732) 30,456 (2,625) 27,831 2,078 29,909

6 Income Taxes (19.913) 40.778 20.865 05.317) 5.548 16.595 22.143

7 Total Operating Expense 254.427 46.792 301.219 (71.827) 229.392 18.673 248.064

8 Operating Income $10,476 $47 391 $57 867 ($23.757) $34 1 10 $27.505 $61 615

9 Rate Base $397 627 $680 736 $746 909 $746.909

10 Rate of Return 2.63% 8 50% 4.57% 8.25%

Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 140135-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- TestY ear Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

I Operating Revenues: ;i4063290 ;i2873005 ;i6933295 (;i286304 7) ~4073248 ~1873764 $59530I2
46.II%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $286,328 $I8,853 $305, I8I ($74,968) $230,2I3 $230,2I3

3 Depreciation 69,563 34,739 I 04,302 (2,89I) I 0 I ,4II I OI ,4II

4 Amortization 0 0 0 (II4) (II4) (II4)

5 Taxes Other Than Income 38,644 27,025 65,669 (I5,030) 50,639 8,449 59,089

6 Income Taxes Q 573808 573808 (703856) (133048) 67A76 54A28

7 Total Operating Expense 3943535 138A25 5323960 (1633860) 3693I 00 753925 4453026

8 Operating Income $11 755 $I48 580 $160 335 ($122.187) $38.148 $111,838 $149.986

9 Rate Base $1.211.620 $1.886.122 $I.792.795 $1.792.795

IO Rate of Return 097% 8 50% 2.13% 8.37%

Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No.140135-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
I Remove requested final revenue increase. ($97,036) ($287,175)
2 Reflect the appropriate amount of annualized revenues. - Issue II 1.452 1.128

Total ($95.584) ($286.047)

Operation and Maintenance Expense
I Corresponding O&M expense related to pro forma plant. - Issue 4 ($161) $0
2 Reflect uncontested NOI audit adjustments.- Issue 12 (51 ,537) (50,842)